

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

PROCEEDING SHEET

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL No.503 of 2024

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	14.10.2024	<u>Dr.GRR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2024</u> This application is filed by the petitioner – appellant to stay the operational part of the order dated 05.07.2024 passed in O.A.No.29 of 2019 by the Telangana Endowments Tribunal at Hyderabad, pending disposal of the appeal. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner – appellant. Learned counsel for the petitioner – appellant submitted that aggrieved by the order in O.A.No.29 of 2019, wherein the appellant was declared as an encroacher and was directed to handed over the vacant physical possession to the temple within three months from the date of the order, this appeal is preferred. The appellant cleared all the arrears of the admitted rents @ Rs.2,000/- per month from December, 2022 to till date and had enclosed the statement of account showing the deposit of Rs.92,000/- to the account of the Pochamma Temple, Sukhadev Nagar, Hyderabad. Considering the same, it is considered fit to grant stay of the operational part of the order dated 05.07.2024	Tr. to I.O. folder subject to corrections if any

C.M.A.No.503 of 2024

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		passed in O.A.No.29 of 2019 by the Telangana Endowments Tribunal at Hyderabad till 21.11.2024. Accordingly, there shall be interim stay as prayed for till 21.11.2024. <u>C.M.A.No.503 of 2024</u> Issue notice to the respondents. Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents through RPAD and file proof of service of notice. Post this matter on 21.11.2024. <u>Dr.GRR, J</u> Nsk.	

C.M.A.No.503 of 2024

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE