

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 2 OF 2024
IN
CMA NO: 503 OF 2024

Between:

M. Rajaram, S/o Gandaiah.

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Secunderabad Sub-Division At Tulja Bhavan, Kacheguda, Hyderabad.
2. Sri Pochamma (Sri Mahankali) Temple, H.No.8-2-416, Sukhdev Nagar, Road No. 4. Banjara Hills, Hyderabad Rep. by its Manager.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operational part of order dated 05/07/2024 in O A No.29 of 2019, passed by the Telangana Endowments Tribunal at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CMA No. 503 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 14.10.2024, 26.11.2024, 02.01.2025, 17.02.2025, 06.03.2025, 17.04.2025, 30.06.2025, 21.08.2025, 17.10.2025, 14.11.2025, 12.12.2025, 23.01.2026, 20.02.2026, 23.03.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. Srinivas, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 02.07.2026 in regular list under the caption 'for hearing'.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Telangana Endowments Tribunal at Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI G SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:15.06.2026

LIST ON:02.07.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO. 2 OF 2024
IN
CMA.No.503 of 2024**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER